
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE, 2016
STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
THIRTEENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

general obligation bonds in the sum of $122,386,000 or so much

thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2017-2018

for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects for

the thirteenth representative district, as follows:

1. To be expended by the department of agriculture:

A. Molokai irrigation system, Molokai

Plans, design, and construction

for irrigation system

improvements.

Plans $

Design

Construction

Total funding $

HB LRB l7-0907.doc

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

1,000

199,000

1,400,000

1,600,000



H.B. No.~~I~j

2. To be expended by the department of education:

A. Haiku elementary school, Maui

Plans, design, and construction

for roof replacement.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

B. Kilohana elementary school, Molokal

Plans, design, and construction

for roof replacement.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

C. Kilohana elementary school, Molokai

Plans and construction for

exterior painting.

Plans

Construction

Total funding

HB LRB 17-0907.doc 2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

$ 10,000

10,000

480,000

$ 500,000

$ 10,000

10,000

200,000

$ 220,000

$ 5,000

120,000

$ 125,000



Page 3 H . B. No .

1

2 D. Kualapuu elementary school, Molokai

3 Plans, design, and construction

4 for roof replacement.

5 Plans $ 10,000

6 Design 10,000

7 Construction 210,000

8 Total funding $ 230,000

9 E. Lanai high and elementary school, Molokai

10 Plans, design, and construction

11 for exterior renovation.

12 Plans $ 10,000

13 Design 10,000

14 Construction 1,414,000

15 Total funding $ 1,434,000

16 F. Molokai middle school, Molokai

17 Plans, design, and construction

18 for exterior renovation.

19 Plans $ 1,000

20 Design 1,000

21 Construction 66,000

HB LRB l7-0907.doc 3



Page4 H.B. F\ic~.1’.tc1

1 Total funding $ 68,000

2 G. Molokai middle school, Molokai

3 Plans, design, and construction

4 for roof replacement.

5 Plans $ 10,000

6 Design 10,000

7 Construction 160,000

8 Total funding $ 180,000

9 3. To be expended by the department of land and natural

10 resources:

11 A. Manele small boat harbor, Lanai

12 Plans, design, and construction

13 and equipment for a fishing hoist.

14 Plans $ 1,000

15 Design 1,000

16 Construction 1,000

17 Equipment 75,000

18 Total funding 78,000

19 4. To be expended by the department of transportation airports

20 division:

21 A. Hana airport, Maui

HB LRB 17-0907.doc 4



Page5 H.B. No.I~c1

1 Design and construction for an

2 airport improvement project.

3 Design $ 1,000,000

4 Construction 15,850,000

5 Total funding $16,850,000

6 B. Lanai airport, Lanai

7 Construction for a runway safety

8 area.

9 Construction $35,111,000

10 Total funding $35,111,000

11 C. Molokai airport, Molokai

12 Design for electrical upgrades.

13 Design $ 150,000

14 Total funding $ 150,000

15 5. To be expended by the department of transportation highways

16 division:

17 A. Haleakala highway, Maui

18 Land, design, and construction for

19 intersection improvements, Makawao

20 Avenue.

21 Land $ 1,000

HE LRB 17-0907.doc 5



Page6 [-LB. NO.IL1~1

1 Design 1,000

2 Construction 5,748,000

3 Total funding $ 5,750,000

4 B. Hana highway, Maui

5 Plans for bridge preservation.

6 Plans $ 1,280,000

7 Total funding $ 1,280,000

8 C. Hana highway, Maui

9 Design and construction for

10 drainage improvements.

11 Design $ 80,000

12 Construction 1,200,000

13 Total funding $ 1,280,000

14 D. Hana highway, Maui

15 Plans, design, and construction

16 for emergency repair and

17 improvements.

18 Plans $ 100,000

19 Design 100,000

20 Construction 19,800,000

21 Total funding $20,000,000

HB LRB 17-0907.doc 6



Page7 H.B. No.1~c~

1 E. Hana highway, Maui

2 Design and construction for

3 guardrails.

4 Design $ 1,000

5 Construction 3,999,000

6 Total funding $ 4,000,000

7 F. Hana highway, Maui

8 Design and construction for

9 improvements, Huelo to Hana.

10 Design $ 1001000

11 Construction 3,300,000

12 Total funding $ 3,400,000

13 G. Hana highway, Maui

14 Design for Kailua stream bridge.

15 Design $ 600,000

16 Total funding $ 600,000

17 H. Hana highway, Maui

18 Land and design for Kopiliula

19 stream bridge.

20 Land $ 235,000

21 Design 870,000

HB LRB 17-0907.doc 7



H.B. NO.1~

1 Total funding $ 1,105,000

2 I. Hana highway, Maui

3 Design for Makanali stream bridge.

4 Design $ 615,000

5 Total funding $ 615,000

6 J. Hana highway, Maui

7 Land, design, and construction for

8 improvements, milepost 28.1.

9 Land $ 50,000

10 Design 105,000

11 Construction 675,000

12 Total funding $ 830,000

13 K. Hana highway, Maui

14 Land and design for Mokulehua

15 stream bridge.

16 Land $ 200,000

17 Design 800,000

18 Total funding $ 1,000,000

19 L. Hana highway, Maui

HB LRB 17-0907.doc 8



H.B. NOi4S1

Plans, design, and construction

for pedestrian safety mitigation,

Pilialoha street.

M. Hana highway, Maui

Land and design for Puohokamoa

stream bridge.

Land

N. Hana highway, Maui

Plans, design, and construction

for rockfall mitigation.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

0. Hana highway, Maui

HB LRB 17-0907.doc 9

1

2

3

4 Plans

5 Design

6 Construction

7 Total funding

8

9

10

11

12 Design

13 Total funding

$ 1,000

1,000

248,000

$ 250,000

$ 180,000

730,000

$ 910,000

$ 265,000

735,000

12, 132, 000

$13, 132, 000

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21



H.B. NO.I~~\

1 Design and construction for

2 improvements, Uakea road.

3 Design $ 160,000

4 Construction 3,055,000

5 Total funding $ 3,215,000

6 P. Hana highway, Maui

7 Land and design for Ulaino stream

8 bridge.

9 Land $ 195,000

10 Design 755,000

11 Total funding $ 950,000

12 Q. Kamehameha V highway, Molokai

13 Land, design, and construction for

14 drainage improvements.

15 Land $ 50,000

16 Design 40,000

17 Construction 900,000

18 Total funding $ 990,000

19 R. State highways, Molokai

HB LRB 17-0907.doc 10



H.B. No.~qc~

1 Design and construction for

2 guardrail and shoulder

3 improvements.

4 Design $ 333,000

5 Construction 6,100,000

6 Total funding $ 6,433,000

7 6. To be expended by the county of Maui:

8 A. Equipment for emergency response.

9 Equipment $ 100,000

10 Total funding $ 100,000

11 SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital

12 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

13 the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is

14 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation

15 unencumbered as of June 30, 2020, shall lapse as of that date.

16 SECTION 3. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the

17 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

18 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2017.

19 INTRODUCED BY: __________________________

JAN 252017

HB LRB 17-0907.doc 11



H.B. No.~~cI

Report Title:
CIP; 13th Representative District; Appropriation

Description:
Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates
moneys for capital improvement projects in the 13th
representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

HB LRB 17-0907.doc


