

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE THIRTEENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION	1	Tho	diroctor	٥f	financo	ic	authorized	t o	100110
	SECTION	Ι.	The	airector	OI	Ilnance	lS	autnorized	ĽΟ	issue

- 2 general obligation bonds in the sum of \$122,386,000 or so much
- 3 thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof
- 4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2017-2018
- 5 for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects for
- 6 the thirteenth representative district, as follows:
- 7 1. To be expended by the department of agriculture:
- 8 A. Molokai irrigation system, Molokai
- 9 Plans, design, and construction
- for irrigation system
- improvements.

12	Plans	\$ 1,000
13	Design	199,000

14 Construction 1,400,000

Total funding \$ 1,600,000

1	2.	To b	e expended by the department of education:	
2		Α.	Haiku elementary school, Maui	
3			Plans, design, and construction	
4			for roof replacement.	
5			Plans	\$ 10,000
6			Design	10,000
7			Construction	480,000
8			Total funding	\$ 500,000
9		В.	Kilohana elementary school, Molokai	
10			Plans, design, and construction	~
11			for roof replacement.	
12			Plans	\$ 10,000
13			Design	10,000
14			Construction	200,000
15			Total funding	\$ 220,000
16		C.	Kilohana elementary school, Molokai	
17			Plans and construction for	
18			exterior painting.	
19			Plans	\$ 5,000
20			Construction	120,000
21			Total funding	\$ 125,000

1			
2	D.	Kualapuu elementary school, Molokai	
3		Plans, design, and construction	
4		for roof replacement.	
5		Plans	\$ 10,000
6		Design	10,000
7		Construction	210,000
8		Total funding	\$ 230,000
9	E.	Lanai high and elementary school, Molokai	
10		Plans, design, and construction	
11		for exterior renovation.	
12		Plans	\$ 10,000
13		Design	10,000
14		Construction	1,414,000
15		Total funding	\$ 1,434,000
16	F.	Molokai middle school, Molokai	
17		Plans, design, and construction	
18		for exterior renovation.	
19		Plans	\$ 1,000
20		Design	1,000
21		Construction	66,000

1		Total funding	\$	68,000
2		G. Molokai middle school, Molokai		
3		Plans, design, and construction		
4		for roof replacement.		
5		Plans	\$	10,000
6		Design		10,000
7		Construction		160,000
8		Total funding	\$	180,000
9	3.	To be expended by the department of land and	l natura	al
10		resources:		
11		A. Manele small boat harbor, Lanai		
12		Plans, design, and construction		
13		and equipment for a fishing hoist.		
14		Plans	\$	1,000
15		Design		1,000
16		Construction		1,000
17		Equipment		75,000
18		Total funding	\$	78,000
19	4.	To be expended by the department of transpor	tation	airports
20		division:		
21		A. Hana airport, Maui		

1			Design and construction for an		
2			airport improvement project.		
3			Design	\$ 1	,000,000
4			Construction	15	,850,000
5			Total funding	\$16	,850,000
6	Ι	3.	Lanai airport, Lanai		
7			Construction for a runway safety		
8			area.		
9			Construction	\$35	,111,000
10			Total funding	\$35	,111,000
11	(С.	Molokai airport, Molokai		
12			Design for electrical upgrades.	•	
13			Design	\$	150,000
14	,		Total funding	\$	150,000
15	5. 7	ro be	e expended by the department of transportat	ion	highways
16	(divis	sion:		
17	2	Α.	Haleakala highway, Maui		
18			Land, design, and construction for		
19			intersection improvements, Makawao		
20			Avenue.		
21			Land	\$	1,000

1		Design	1,000
2		Construction	5,748,000
3		Total funding	\$ 5,750,000
4	В.	Hana highway, Maui	
5		Plans for bridge preservation.	
6		Plans	\$ 1,280,000
7		Total funding	\$ 1,280,000
8	С.	Hana highway, Maui	
9		Design and construction for	
10		drainage improvements.	
11		Design	\$ 80,000
12		Construction	1,200,000
13		Total funding	\$ 1,280,000
14	D.	Hana highway, Maui	
15		Plans, design, and construction	
16		for emergency repair and	
17		improvements.	
18		Plans	\$ 100,000
19		Design	100,000
20		Construction	19,800,000
21		Total funding	\$20,000,000

1	E.	Hana highway, Maui	
2		Design and construction for	
3		guardrails.	
4		Design	\$ 1,000
5		Construction	3,999,000
6		Total funding	\$ 4,000,000
7	F.	Hana highway, Maui	
8		Design and construction for	
9		improvements, Huelo to Hana.	
10		Design	\$ 100,000
11		Construction	3,300,000
12		Total funding	\$ 3,400,000
13	G.	Hana highway, Maui	
14		Design for Kailua stream bridge.	
15		Design	\$ 600,000
16		Total funding	\$ 600,000
17	н.	Hana highway, Maui	
18		Land and design for Kopiliula	
19		stream bridge.	
20		Land	\$ 235,000
21		Design	870,000

1		Total funding	\$	1,105,000
2	I.	Hana highway, Maui		
3		Design for Makanali stream bridge.		
4		Design	\$	615,000
5		Total funding	\$	615,000
6	J.	Hana highway, Maui		
7		Land, design, and construction for		
8		improvements, milepost 28.1.		·
9		Land	\$	50,000
10		Design		105,000
11		Construction		675,000
12		Total funding	\$	830,000
13	К.	Hana highway, Maui		
14		Land and design for Mokulehua		
15		stream bridge.		
16		Land	\$	200,000
17		Design		800,000
18		Total funding	\$	1,000,000
19	L	Hana highway, Maui	•	

1		Plans, design, and construction		
2		for pedestrian safety mitigation,		
3		Pilialoha street.		
4		Plans	\$	1,000
5		Design		1,000
6		Construction		248,000
7		Total funding	\$	250,000
8	М.	Hana highway, Maui		
9		Land and design for Puohokamoa		
10		stream bridge.		
11		Land	\$	180,000
12		Design		730,000
13		Total funding	\$	910,000
14	N.	Hana highway, Maui		
15		Plans, design, and construction		
16		for rockfall mitigation.		
17		Plans	\$	265,000
18		Design		735,000
19		Construction	12	,132,000
20		Total funding	\$13	,132,000
21	Ο.	Hana highway, Maui		

1		Design and construction for		
2		improvements, Uakea road.		
3		Design	\$	160,000
4		Construction	3	,055,000
5		Total funding	\$ 3	,215,000
6	Р.	Hana highway, Maui		
7		Land and design for Ulaino stream		
8		bridge.		
9		Land	\$	195,000
10		Design		755,000
11		Total funding	\$	950,000
12	Q.	Kamehameha V highway, Molokai		
13		Land, design, and construction for		
14		drainage improvements.		
15		Land	\$	50,000
16		Design		40,000
17		Construction		900,000
18		Total funding	\$	990,000
19	R.	State highways, Molokai		

1	Design and construction for
2	guardrail and shoulder
3	improvements.
4	Design \$ 333,000
5	Construction 6,100,000
6	Total funding \$ 6,433,000
7	6. To be expended by the county of Maui:
8	A. Equipment for emergency response.
9	Equipment \$ 100,000
10	Total funding \$ 100,000
11	SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital
12	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
13	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is
14	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation
15	unencumbered as of June 30, 2020, shall lapse as of that date.
16	SECTION 3. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the
17	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.
18	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2017.
19	INTRODUCED BY: Lyn DeCrita
	JAN 2 5 2017

HB LRB 17-0907.doc

Report Title:

CIP; 13th Representative District; Appropriation

Description:

Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates moneys for capital improvement projects in the 13th representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.